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Justice Harold D. Melton, Chair 

Supreme Court of Georgia 

523 State Judicial Building 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

meltonh@gasupreme.us 

404-656-3477 

 

 

Judge Stephen D. Kelley 

Superior Courts, Brunswick Judicial Circuit 

701 H Street, Suite 201 

Brunswick, GA 31520 

skelley@glynncounty-ga.gov  

912-554-7372 

 

 

Judge David T. Emerson, Vice-Chair  

Superior Court, Douglas Judicial Circuit 

Douglas County Courthouse 

8700 Hospital Drive 

Douglasville, GA 30134 

demerson@co.douglas.ga.us 

770-920-7227 

 

 

Representative Edward Lindsey 

District 54 

415 State Capitol 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

edward.lindsey@house.ga.gov 

404-656-5024 

 

 

Judge Harry Jay Altman II (Jim) 

Magistrate Court, Fulton County 

170 Mitchell Street, SW  

Atlanta, GA  30303 

jaltman@altlaw.com  

404-526-8868 

 

 

Ms. Cindy Mason 

Clerk of Superior Court, Columbia County 

P.O. Box 2930 

Evans, GA 30809 

cindy.mason@gsccca.org 

706-312-7139 

 

 

Mr. Jorge Basto 

AOC Chief Information/Technology Officer 

244 Washington St., SW, Suite 300 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

jorge.basto@gaaoc.us 

404-657-9673 

 

 

Mr. Daniel Massey 

Clerk of Superior Court, Chatham County 

133 Montgomery Street 

P.O. Box 10227 

Savannah, GA 31412 

dmassey@chathamcounty.org 

912-652-7201 

 

 

Judge Diane E. Bessen 

State Court, Fulton County 

T3855 Justice Center Tower 

185 Central Avenue, SW 

Atlanta, GA 30303 

diane.bessen@fultoncountyga.gov  

404-613-7760 

 

 

Mr. Jeff Milsteen 

Chief Deputy Attorney General 

40 Capitol Square SW 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

jmilsteen@law.ga.gov  

404-656-3347 

 

 

Mr. Phillip Boudewyns 

Superior Court Administrator, Gwinnett County 

Gwinnett Justice & Administration Center 

75 Langley Drive 

Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

phil.boudewyns@gwinnettcounty.com  

770-822-8566 

 

 

Representative Matt Ramsey 

District 72 

401 State Capitol 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

matt.ramsey@house.ga.gov 

404-656-7146 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:meltonh@gasupreme.us
mailto:skelley@glynncounty-ga.gov
file:///C:/Users/oakleye/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.MSO/demerson@co.douglas.ga.us
mailto:jaltman@altlaw.com
mailto:cindy.mason@gsccca.org
mailto:jorge.basto@gaaoc.us
mailto:dmassey@chathamcounty.org
mailto:diane.bessen@fultoncountyga.gov
mailto:jmilsteen@law.ga.gov
mailto:phil.boudewyns@gwinnettcounty.com


Statewide Judiciary Civil E-Filing Steering Committee 
 

As of July 20, 2012 

 

  

 

Judge Robin W. Shearer 

Juvenile Court, Western Judicial Circuit 

Clarke County Courthouse,  

325 East Washington St.  

Athens, GA 30601 

robin.shearer@athensclarkecounty.com  

706-613-3300 

 

 

Judge Keith Wood 

Probate Court, Cherokee County 

90 North Street, Suite 340 

Canton, GA 30114 

bkwood@cherokeega.com 

678-493-6160 

 

 

Ms. Rita Arlene Sheffey 

Hunton & Williams LLP 

600 Peachtree Street,  NE, Suite 4100 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

sheffey@hunton.com  

404-888-4053 

 

 

 

Ms. Sheila Studdard 

Superior Court Clerk, Fayette County 

Fayette County Justice Center 

One Center Drive 

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

sheila.studdard@gsccca.org 

770-716-4290 

 

 

 

Senator Jesse Stone 

State Senator, District 23 

642 Liberty Street  

Waynesboro, GA 30830 

jesse.stone@senate.ga.gov  

478-237-7029 

 

 

 

Mr. Ryan Teague  

Executive Counsel to the Governor 

201 State Capitol 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

rteague@georgia.gov 

404- 651-7715 

 

 

 

Judge Margaret Gettle Washburn 

Sugar Hill Municipal Court 

4799 Sugarloaf Parkway, Bldg. J 

Lawrenceville, GA 30044 

washburnlaw@bellsouth.net 

770-963-1105 
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